

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

Robert Louis Hiskett,

Petitioner,

v.

The Honorable Rick Lambert, Judge of
the Superior Court of the State of
Arizona in and for the County of
Mohave,

Respondent Judge,

and

The State of Arizona, ex rel. Matthew J.
Smith, Mohave County Attorney,

Real Party in Interest.

)

) Court of Appeals

) Division One

) No. 1 CA-SA 19-0119

)

) Mohave County Superior Court

) No. CR-2018-01854

)

) **PETITIONER’S BRIEF IN**

) **RESPONSE TO AMICI**

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Jared G. Keenan, 027068
Marty Lieberman, 007442
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Arizona
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011
(602) 650-1854
jkeenan@acluaz.org
mlieberman@acluaz.org

Andrea Woods, Wash. Bar No. 48265
Pro hac vice
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2528
awoods@aclu.org

Michael J. Wozniak, 026411
ASPEN, WATKINS & DIESEL,
P.L.L.C.
123 North San Francisco
Flagstaff, AZ 86001
(928) 774-1478
courts@awdlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. This Court Should Turn to the Constitutionality of the Issues Presented3

II. The Arizona Supreme Court has Already Established that a Charge of Sexual Assault Does Not Inherently Predict Dangerousness.....4

III. The blanket imposition of pretrial GPS monitoring offends Eighth, Fourteenth, and Fourth Amendment principles.....6

IV. Respondent Judge’s pretrial detention order violated the Fourteenth and Eighth Amendments17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	10
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2205 (2018).....	13
<i>Fragoso v. Fell</i> , 210 Ariz. 427 (App. 2005).....	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	10
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	13
<i>Ingram v. Shumway</i> , 164 Ariz. 514 (Ariz. 1990).....	3, 4
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	10

<i>Mario W. v. Kaipio</i> 230 Ariz. 122 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Petolicchio v. Santa Cruz Cnty Fair and Rodeo Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 177 Ariz. 256 (1994).....	4
<i>Samiuddin v. Nothwehr</i> , 243 Ariz. 204 (Ariz. 2017).....	11
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	18
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	15
<i>Simpson v. Owens</i> , 207 Ariz. 261 (App. 2004).....	4, 12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	5
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	7, 9, 19
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 244 Ariz. 22 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	10
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	14

<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7, 10, 19
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	10
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 13-3967.....	8
A.R.S. § 13-3967(B)	1
A.R.S. §13-3967(E)	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. 2A:162-17(b)(2)(k).....	17
Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Ariz. R. Cr. P. 7.2(a)(2).....	10
Ariz. R. Cr. P. 7.3(c)	8
United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	1, 17

Other Authorities

Ira Ellman & Tara Ellman, “*Frightening and High*”: *The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics*, 30 CONST. COMMENT. 495 (2015)5

Jacob Sullum, “*I’m Appalled,*” *Phony Number Used to Justify Harsh Sex Offender Laws* REASON (Sep. 14, 2017),5

Jennifer Elek, et al., *Use of Court Date Reminder Notices to Improve Court Appearance Rates, Pretrial Justice Center for Courts* (Sept. 2017)16

Prison Policy Initiative, *Arizona Profile*.....3

SCRAM GPS Product Brochure.....15

Timothy R. Schnacke, *Fundamentals of Bail* Center for Legal and Evidence Based Practices, 39 (Aug. 2014).....7

Use of Court Date Reminder Notices to Improve Court Appearance Rates Pretrial Justice Brief 10, 2010.....16
